NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G240F0VLFR Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 4
- - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - -
0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 20
0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 21
0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 22
- - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - -
1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 253
1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 254
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 255
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 256
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
810 NXP Semiconductors
24.4.8 Wait Mode
The Flash module is not affected if the MCU enters wait mode. The Flash module can recover the MCU

programmed, its new value will take affect after the next MCU reset.
The following subsections describe these security-related subjects:
• Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
• Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM
• Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
24.5.1 Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
The MCU may be unsecured by using the backdoor key access feature which requires knowledge of the
contents of the backdoor keys (four 16-bit words programmed at addresses 0x3_FF00-0x3_FF07). If the
KEYEN[1:0] bits are in the enabled state (see Section 24.3.2.2), the Verify Backdoor Access Key
command (see Section 24.4.6.11) allows the user to present four prospective keys for comparison to the
keys stored in the Flash memory via the Memory Controller. If the keys presented in the Verify Backdoor
Access Key command match the backdoor keys stored in the Flash memory, the SEC bits in the FSEC
register (see Table 24-11) will be changed to unsecure the MCU. Key values of 0x0000 and 0xFFFF are
not permitted as backdoor keys. While the Verify Backdoor Access Key command is active, P-Flash
memory and EEPROM memory will not be available for read access and will return invalid data.
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 835
25.3.2.11 Flash Common Command Object Register (FCCOB)
The FCCOB is an array of six words addressed via the CCOBIX index found in the FCCOBIX register.

Offset Module Base + 0x000B
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
CCOB[7:0]
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 25-17. Flash Common Command Object Low Register (FCCOBLO)
Table 25-24. FCCOB - NVM Command Mode (Typical Usage)
CCOBIX[2:0] Byte FCCOB Parameter Fields (NVM Command Mode)
000
HI FCMD[7:0] defining Flash command
LO 6’h0, Global address [17:16]
001
HI Global address [15:8]
LO Global address [7:0]
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
870 NXP Semiconductors
The FPROT register, described in Section 26.3.2.9, can be set to protect regions in the Flash memory from
accidental program or erase. The Flash memory addresses covered by these protectable regions are shown
in the P-Flash memory map. The higher address region is mainly targeted to hold the boot loader code
since it covers the vector space. Default protection settings as well as security information that allows the
MCU to restrict access to the Flash module are stored in the Flash configuration field as described in
Table 26-4.
Table 26-3. P-Flash Memory Addressing
Global Address
Size
(Bytes)
Description
0x3_4000 – 0x3_FFFF 48 K
P-Flash Block
Contains Flash Configuration Field
(see Table 26-4).
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1033
indicated by reset condition F in Figure 29-6. If a double bit fault is detected while reading the P-Flash
phrase containing the Flash security byte during the reset sequence, all bits in the FSEC register will be set

Table 29-11. Flash Security States
SEC[1:0] Status of Security
00 SECURED
01 SECURED1
1 Preferred SEC state to set MCU to secured state.
10 UNSECURED
11 SECURED
Offset Module Base + 0x0002
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0
CCOBIX[2:0]
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 29-7. FCCOB Index Register (FCCOBIX)
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1144 NXP Semiconductors
Figure 31-14. P-Flash Protection Scenarios
7 6 5 4